existing parks (the “Park Enhancement Fee”).  The Park Enhancement Fee shall be in 
an amount equal to the greater of (i)  Two Hundred and No/100 ($200.00) Dollars for each 
separate residential unit constructed on the Subject Property in accordance with the Master 
Plan; or (ii)  Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 ($17,200.00) Dollars in the 
aggregate, in the event the number of separate residential units constructed on the Subject 
Property in accordance with the approved Master Plan is less than Eighty Six (86), in total.  
The Park Enhancement Fee shall be due and payable at the time of the issuance of a

[...]

properties to be constructed on the Subject Property, a fee-in-lieu of providing beach 
access parking.  Such fee-in-lieu shall be used by the City to expand its existing and future 
beach access parking (the “Beach Access Parking Fee”).  The Beach Access Parking Fee 

shall be in an amount equal to the greater of (i)  One Thousand One Hundred and No/100 
($1,100.00) Dollars for each separate residential unit constructed on the Subject Property, 
in accordance with the Master Plan;  or (ii) Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundred and 
No/100 ($94,600.00) Dollars in the aggregate, in the event the number of separate 
residential units constructed on the Subject Property in accordance with the approved 
Master Plan is less than Eighty Six (86) in total.  The Beach Access Parking Fee shall be 
due and payable at the time of the issuance of a building permit for such residential unit

[...]

which include the residents of the Subject Property.  Landowner and Developer have 
estimated that the costs of such signalization, in accordance with the standards of the City 
and the South Carolina Department of Transportation will total not less than Three 
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($350,000.00) Dollars, as set forth on Exhibit “H” 
attached hereto (the “Traffic Signal Estimated Cost”). The Traffic Signal Estimated Cost 
cannot be absorbed by the Subject Property alone, and, in order to equitably allocate the 
Traffic Signal Estimated Cost among as many of the benefiting property owners as is

[...]

Traffic Signal shall be shared between Landowner and Developer (together with such 
other parties as may agree to contribute to the costs of the Traffic Signal by separate 
agreement) in an amount equal to all of the actual cost of the Traffic Signal, less a 
contribution by the  City in an amount equal to  One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 
($150,000.00) Dollars.  In addition, for purposes of calculating the respective share of the 
costs of the Traffic Signal, to the extent the City is successful in securing any available 
public funds as a contribution to the costs of the Traffic Signal, the respective share of the 
costs of the Traffic Signal to be contributed by the City, shall be reduced by the amount 
of such contribution.  For purposes of the above referenced contribution to the Traffic 
Signal by the City, the City shall contribute the One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 
($150,000.00) Dollars within Fifteen (15) business days of the date on which (i)  the civil 
engineer engaged by Developer for the Traffic Signal project certifies that the Traffic 
signal is installed and complete;  and (ii)  the Traffic Signal has been activated.

[...]

No/100 ($450.00) Dollars per Density Unit (the “Fire Station Fee”); (b)  a Water 
Extension Fee in an amount equal to Five Hundred and No/100 ($500.00) Dollars per 

Density Unit (the “Water Extension Fee”);  and (c)  a Sewer Extension Fee in an amount 
equal to One Hundred Seventy Five and No/100 ($175.00) Dollars per Density Unit (the 
“Sewer Extension Fee”).  Landowner and Developer acknowledge and agree that the Fire 
Station Fee, the Water Extension Fee and the Sewer Extension Fee are and shall remain 
applicable to the Subject Property, and that, for purposes of this Amendment, Density